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__ 411 Building th’cé{{ -
o/ Water Sigget Office <!

June 25, 1997

Mr. Andrew Boettcher

Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources

4041 N. Richards Street

Box 12436

Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436

Re: 1005 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
FID #268091890

Dear Mr. Boettcher:

I am responding to your letter of June 20, 1997, addressed to Dominick and Frank Giuffre, regarding
the above site. A copy of your letter is enclosed for your reference. You requested six items of
information in your letter.

The first item requested was a copy of Figure 2 from the Phase III Environmental Assessment and
Conceptual Action Plan prepared by Versar dated November, 1993. Unfortunately, that was a fold-out
page that was not unfolded at the time of photocopying. I am enclosing a copy of Figure 2 with this
letter.

Items 2 through 5 all relate to a groundwater assessment that was conducted by Versar relating to the
west lot of the subject facility. A copy of the report, dated December 2, 1993, is enclosed. This
investigation coincided with groundwater activities associated with the east lot, the site of the PCB
removal action. Since none of the information sought in items 2-5 relates to the east lot, these items
should not have any impact on the request for closure regarding the PCB contamination on the east lot.
Items 2-5 are addressed specifically in the following paragraphs.

Item 2 requested copies of pages 1-12 of the laboratory analytical report from National Environmental
Testing, Inc. That data was related to groundwater samples 210863, 210864, 210865 and 210866
collected on the west parcel at the same time that the east lot investigation was under way. The data
on pages 1-12 was not related to the east site, and therefore was not included in the Phase III report.
The analytical reports for these samples are included in the enclosed December 2, 1993 Groundwater



Mr. Andrew Boettcher
June 25, 1997
Page -2-

Investigation Report. Once again, these were not "missing" from the Phase III report as they did not
relate to the east lot that is the subject of the Phase III report.

Request No. 3 references chlorinated hydrocarbons detected in sample 210864. This is a west lot
sample, not an east lot sample, as indicated in the preceding paragraph. It is for that reason that this
sample was not referenced in the Phase III report concerning the east lot; it is referenced in the enclosed
Groundwater Investigation Report for the west parcel, however. Given the location of this sample along
the northern property boundary, and groundwater flows in the area, Versar concluded that this data most
likely suggested an off-site source to the north of the subject property.

Item 4 requested the chain of custody form for these samples. This is found in the enclosed west lot
report.

Item 5 requests the groundwater investigation report referenced above. The original draft report was
dated November 21, 1993; the final report was issued on December 2, 1993. As noted previously in this
letter, this groundwater investigation report related solely to the west lot, and had nothing to do with the
PCB contaminated soils on the east lot. Nevertheless, a copy of the report is enclosed.

Finally, Item 6 of your letter requested information regarding the status of monitoring wells EMW-01,
EMW-02 and EMW-03. I am advised by Versar that EMW-03 was completely removed during soil
excavation. Wells EMW-01 and -02 were still in place as of the last sampling event conducted by
Versar in 1993.

I trust that this letter and the enclosed materials address your concerns. Seeing as most of the requested
documentation was completely unrelated to the PCB contaminated soils on the east lot, I again request
that WDNR issue a site closure letter with respect to the east lot. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

von BRIESEN, PURTELL & ROPER, s.c.

David J. Edquist

DJE/mss

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Mark DeLong
Mr. Doug Dahlberg
Mr. Dominick Giuffre
Mr. Frank Giuffre



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor Southeast Region Annex

George E. Meyer, Secretary 4041 N. Richards Street, Box 12436

Gloria L. McCutcheon, Regional Director ’ Milwaukee, Wi 53212-0436

WISCONSIN TELEPHONE 414-223-0800
DEPT, OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 414-229-0810
June 20, 1997 In Reply Refer To: FID# 268091890

BRRTS-LUST# 03-68-002916
~ BRRTS-ERP# 02-68-000916
County of Waukesha
BRR-LUST

Mr. Dominick J. Giuffre
Mr. Frank P. Giuffre

6635 South 13" Street
Milwaukee, WI 53221

SUBJECT: Closure Request for the Underground Storage Tank Case and the PCB
Contaminated Soils Case at the Perkins Avenue Facility Site,
1005 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI

Dear Gentlemen:

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) has been requested to consider
granting “no further action” status for the underground storage tank (UST) case on the western
portion of the site and the polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) contaminated soils case on the eastern
portion of the site. The east and west portions of the site are separated by an unnamed creek
that flows to the northwest.

Underground Storage Tanks

Based upon the information in the case file and the supporting documentation, it appears that the

" contamination from the USTs at the above-named site has been remediated in compliance with
the requirements of chs. NR 700 to 724, Wis. Adm. Code. Therefore, the Department considers
the UST case "closed,” having determined that no further action is necessary related to the
USTs at this time.

However, the UST case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if
additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the UST
site poses a threat to public health, safety or welfare or the environment.

PCB Contaminated Soils

Based upon the information in the report and other information in the case file, the WDNR regrets
that we are unable to grant “no further action” status for the site at this time. In the Phase /il
Environmental Assessment and Conceptual Action Plan prepared by Versar, Inc. and dated
November 1993, it appears that some pages are missing or blank. The following information is
necessary before the PCB contaminated soils portion of the site can be reviewed for closure:

Quality Natural Resources Management
Through Excellent Customer Service

el



1. Page 4 of the report is a blank sheet of paper. The List of Figures indicated that the
page should contain figure 2 which is the “site layout with sampling grid location”.
Please submit a copy of the figure. '

2. Appendix D2 contains the “water sample analytical results”, however pages 1-12 of
the laboratory analytical report from National Environmental Testing, Inc. (dated 6/4/93)
are missing. Please submit the missing pages.

3. The case narrative of the laboratory analytical report in Appendix D2 indicated that the
chlorinated hydrocarbons 1,1,1-Trichlorothane and Trichloroethene were detected in
sample 210864. There is no mention of these detections in any of the documentation
submitted to the WDNR. Please submit an explanation.

4. Appendix D3 is supposed to contain the “chain of custody form” for the groundwater
samples, however it contains a “groundwater monitoring well information form”
instead. Please submit a copy of the “chain of custody form” for the groundwater
samples collected on May 13, 1993.

5. In the Closure Checklist report, prepared by Versar, Inc. and dated November 21, 1993, -

there is a reference to the draft report of a groundwater investigation performed by
Michael Place, a Versar Hydrogeologist, . [f a groundwater, investigation report was ever
generated, please submit a copy to the WDNR. :

‘6. Please describe the current status of monitoring wells EMW-01, EMW-02 and EMW-03.

Please submit the requested information. Also, please note that this site has been added to the
Wisconsin Registry of Waste Disposal Sites List, as a site with foundry sand. [f future plans for
the site include construction of a building or parking lot, an exemption to build on an abandoned
landfill will be required. The regulations regarding requirements to build on an abandoned landfill
can be found in Ch. NR 500.

Please note that the closure of the UST portion of the site does not include closure of the PCB
contaminated soil nor does it include any volatile organic compound (VOC) or chlorinated
hydrocarbon contamination in the groundwater beneath any part of this site. This letter does not
address any issues relating to the buried drums discovered at this property. If you have any
questions regarding issues related to the buried drums, you may contact Mr. Walt Ebersohl at
(414) 229-0864. If you have any questions regarding this letter you may contact me at (414)
229-0833. Please refer to the FID number and the BRRTS number on the top of this letter in any
future correspondence. '

Sincerely,
Ok, Bl

Andrew Boettcher
Hydrogeologist

cc:  Mr. David J. Edquist - von Briesen, Purtell & Roper, SC
Versar, Inc. .

——> Mr. Scott Ferguson - WDNR
SED Case File






Ms. Gina Keenan
March 12, 1997
Page -2-

report contained documentation regarding the UST removal performed by Superior Environmental. You
have now requested additional copies of documentation regarding the disposal of drums, contaminated
soils, and the USTs themselves. I am enclosing additional copies documenting the disposition of soils.
Superior has not located documentation regarding disposition of the USTs. You have not specifically
requested another copy of the UST closure checklist. If you need another copy of the entire report,
please let me know.

You also indicated that you required further information regarding the removal of the PCB-contaminated
soils at the site. First, you requested a copy of the Phase III Report. I sent a copy of that report to Ms.
Graefe on December 2, 1993. Another copy is enclosed. You inquired as to the source of the PCB
contamination. As indicated in the enclosed affidavit of Robert L. Durfee, it appears that the PCBs were
introduced to the site by Hein-Werner Corporation in the early to mid-1970s when Hein-Werner arranged
for the disposal of foundry sand as fill material at the site. One or more loads of the foundry sand
disposed of at the site apparently were contaminated with PCBs. Finally, you requested documentation
for the disposal of drums which were at the property at the time of Versar’s June 3, 1994 report. 1
provided that documentation to Margaret Graefe on June 23, 1994. Additional copies of those materials
are enclosed.

Please proceed with the issuance of a closure letter as soon as possible. Thank you.
incerely,

van BRIESEN, PURTELL & ROPER, s.c.

David J. Edquist

DJE/mss
Enclosures

cc: Mark DeLong (w/o encs)

Dominick J. Giuffre (w/o encs)
Frank P. Giuffre (w/o encs)

SACASES\WWWME\LETTERS\L-KEENAN.DJE



State of Wisconsin Routec To:

SOIL BORING LOG INFOR MATION

)epartment of Natural Resources - O Solid Waste ﬁxl{u. Wastc Form 4400-122 Rev. 5.92
O Emergency Response O Underground Tanks
O Wastewater O Water Resources
O Superfund O Other Page ) of }
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hereby certlify that_the information on this form is true and correct to the bes! of my knowledqe.
Signature

Firm

This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this re
than $10 nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or morc than
both for cach violation. Each day of continued violation is a scparate offense, pursuant t

portis mandatory. Penalties: Forlcit not less
S100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or
0 55 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.




State of Wisconsin Route 10: Solid Waste[J Haz. Waste Wastewater O

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Department of Natural Resources

Env. Response & Repair [0 Underground Tanks 01 Other O 3 Form 4400-113A Rev. 4-90
. - - ! T
Facilipy/Project Name Local Gnd Local;on oD(;iJc . OE. wcugm W—O /
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Origin Location Drioue: -

_______ Lat. Long. or

Typeof Well  Water Table Observation Well B 11 |5¢ Plane 375 229.836. N2.479. 5562 E.

Daie Well Installed | —
: Qé / 4 Z(r 193
Piczometer 112 [Section Location of Waste/Source m Yy
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary

s NE14 oNE 16 of sec. T, LN, R. Lig&). Well Tnstalled By:, (Person's Name and Firm)
t

7). Noation of Well Relative 1o Waste/Source aqn [N
Ts Well A Point of Enforcement Std. Applicauon? |y [ Upgradient s O Sidegradient 7 E—J ]

a Yes oN (:Z‘goowngmdimz n 00 Not Known 7 arG Lhaneellivy,LecC.
A. Protective pipe, top elevation 8% _L?_ ft. MSL

/I.Cap and lock? %Y&s a N

2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation -5 flé i ﬂ fr. MSL a Inside diamc!uf _i .0
C. Land surface clevation _82 70 MsL b. Length: gCy
¢. Material: Steel . 04
D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ ._ fuMsLor _3.0 ft. Other O &
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O Ye )zf Mo
GP O GMO ocgO GWO swi sP & If yes, describe: ___ ‘
sMO scO MO MHO 0 cHO Bentonite O
Bedrock O 3. Surface seal: Concrete B[
13. Sieve analysis attached? [ Yes o ot O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary O 50 4. Matcriel between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger ﬂ Bentonite ;i
Armular space seal (O
Oher O
15. Drilling fluid used: Water [J 02 Ar O 01 3 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite ﬁ
Drilling Mud (103 None B 99 b, Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand shury 01
. : % . al mud weight .. ... Bentonite s} O
16. Drilling additives used? O Yes }éN" 3 .E do ;';b;/cgntonitc . B . . Bentonite-cement gl;:zt O
Describe N B e Ft > volume added for any of the above
it . 2 B i . Tremie
17. Source of water (attach analysis): :, :.E £  Howinstalled: Tremie pmnr?:d g

5
2
e
3

6. Bentonite seal:

SR a. Bentonite granules ]
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ - ._ fuMSLor __5 O 1t s b. WiA4in. O3/8in. O1/2 in. Bentonite pellets Y,
B . Other O
F.Finesand,top ft. MSLor _ My -_ ft.\ ::E:: 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
S 2
G. Filter pack, top e _ ._fuMsLor_ _ Z Q f. \:_ b. Volume added i3
) \ 8. Filter pack m4terial: \Manufaciuyer, product name and mesh size
H. Screen joint, top . . f.MSLor _[O .J_ ﬁ\k / a L-ndzu,égﬂg‘[ \Smggzpjﬂ?Z‘lO'go
e b. Volume added la ft
I. Wellbotom — _ _ _ _ ._ fuMSLor 2o | fu 3 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 23
\;‘. Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [0 24
J. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ ._ f.MsLor _ Q2 & f‘-\ \ Other O
oz 10. Screenmaterial: _ S S 30 Y
K. Borehole, bottom o — — . .— ft. MSL or _ 2 3 ft. / & Screentype: Factory cut [
\ Continuous slot ]ﬁ
L.Borchole,diameter  _§ 25 i Measuremen SP-F \ - —— Other O
weds Tro Too - b. Manufactrer No. 1 /fingis [um
M. O.D. well casing _&2:_5_ in. € Trom C.

c. Slot size: / 0.0)0in
d. Slotted length:
11. Backfill material (below filter pack):

Nnaitive.
| hereby certify that the information_on this form is true_and correct 1o the best of my knowledge.
Signature Firm

N. ILD.welicesing 2 30 in

/

Picase complete both sides of this form and retum to the appropriate DNR oftice listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis. Slats.,
and ch. NR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch.144, Wis Stats,, failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more than
$5000 for cach day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfciture of not more than $10,000 for cach

day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR usc only. See instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.




“rate of Wisconsin
icpartment of Natural Resources

Route to: Solid Waste[1 Haz. Waste

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT ™__

Form 4400-113B Rev. 490

Wastewater [

Env. Response & Repair 1 Underground Tanks(d  Other OO

Sacity/Project Name

erman /UM E

County Name

Tacility License, Permit or Monutoring Number

1. Can this well be purged dry?

2. Well development method

surged with bailer and bailed O 4%
surged with bailer and pumped O 61
surged with block and bailed o 42
surged with block and pumped o 62
surged with block, bailed and pumped o 70
compressed air o 20
bailed only o 10
pumped only o 51
pumped slowly o

Other a :::Z

3. Time spent developing well . i O min.
4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) . 2 Q. | ft
5. Inside diameter of well _ 2.0 Qin
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well

casing __A.Qga
7. Volume of watet removed from well — _L _-_3_. .QOga
8. Volume of water sdded (if any) __0.0%ga.
9. Source of water added
10. Analysis performed on water added? OYes 0O N

~ (If yes, attach results)

Before Development] After Development
11. Depth to Water .
(Gomwpof o __ B 40| __K.i0n
well casing)
Date v 051131931 05113173
mm dd yy mm dd yy
Dll.m Dl—ﬂl.
Time e.lS5:20mpm| L6:00Qpm
12. Sediment in well 1 . Oinches 0.0 inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Cear 110 Cexr ¥ 20
Tubid B 15 Turbid O 25
(Describe) (Describe .
ek Gra y %@w

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14.Totalsuspended . . __._mgl| ___ _ _ . _mgh
solids ’
15.COD e mgl . mgn

16. Additional comments on development:

C)&OC/ Rec/;awje

Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm

N L1 K/)M[Pu/[@'fl |

Firm:

[/()m Ao ee Py
J U

I hmbg‘%aﬁfy that the above information 1s true and correct to the best
of my knowledge.

Signature:

PrincInitials: /3G .

Firm:

Vercar; Tue .

NOTE: Sheded arcas are for DNR use onty. Sue insuuctions for more information including a list of county codes.



State of Wisconsin
Deparuncat of Natwral Resources

Routc To:

O Solid Wastc Haz. Waste

O Emergency Response 1 Underground Tanks

O Wastcwater

O Water Resources

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Form 4400.122

Rev, 5.92

O Superfund O Other Page _Lof;f
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ﬁ frnwn JYME e Emu-02
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VE 1/4of& 1 of Section _2_, T_0 N, & /9 Ew | Long Fet OS _____ Feetow
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Waukesha A vu Kes
Sample . Soil Properties
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hereby certlify that the information on'this form

is_true and correct to the best of my knowledqe.

Signature

Firm

“his form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis.
.han 310 nor more than $5.000 for each violation. Fined no
both for cach viol

ation. Each day of continued violation is a scpara

Stats. Camplction of this report is mandato
t less than $10 or more than $100 ar jm
tc offense, pursuant to ss 144.99

ry. Penalties: Forfeit not less
prisoned not less than 30 days, or

and 162.06, Wis. Stats.




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route to; Solid Waste [ Haz. Wasts T Wastewater 0

Env. Response & Repair O Underground Tanks 0 Other [0

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Form 4400-113A Rev. 4-90

aciity/Project Name Local Gnd Location of Well ell Name
ON geE.
Werwan /Y1 E _____ R 8% | _EMw-02
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Origin Location Umqu
_______ Lat.

Typeof Well Water Table Observation Well ﬂll

Piezometer

Long. or
st. Plne375,5 37426 N 2,479, 3572 Y. E.

Section Location of Waste/Source

Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundaxy

fO ft.

NE14 of VE 114 of Sec. L.T. & N, Rlig&)

Date Well Installed
05143193

Well Installed By: (Person’s Name and Firm)

Location of Well Relative to WasthSoumc

14

Ts' Well A Point of Enforcement Std. Applicauon? | y [ Upgradient s O Sidegradient . 7. -
O Ye O No | 4§ Downgradient  n ] Not Known 4)a Q%Eﬂff’”eer/“@,.gjw
A. Protective pipe, top elevation 3_2{.75 Zh MSL. /1 Cap and lock? }KYG O N
Y 7 9_ L MSL 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation - 5._ AR URS o Inside diameter:
C. Land surface clevation _ 845 75 fuMsL b. Length:
c. Material:
D. Surface seal, bottom _ _ _ _ ._ fuMSLor _. 7 fu
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection?

GP O GMO ccO GWHE swg If yes, describe:

sMg scO ML MHO CL CHE! .

Bedrock 1 2] 3. Surface seal:

25%;
22

-13. Sieve analysis attached?
14, Drilling method used:

O Yes

&
e

<3

€5

Rotary [0 50
Hollow Stem Auger ﬂ

o
s
IR

oo,

=3

o2

15. Drilling fluid used: Water 002
DrillingMud [ 03

Ar O 01
None T 99

e

o

3

eoee;
o3e

e
3R
55

.
=

16. Drilling additivesused? [ Yes

oes:
<

SIS
esesasese.

i Describe
17. Source of water (attach analysis):

3

SIS
e retase!
SRR

s
e

33
23

53

&

523!
252
=

22!
ose:
2%a2

ft.MSLor.__,é_Zfl
ft.MSLor__A//E'._

E. Bentonite seal, top

539

2

X2
2002
Soesens:

F. Fine sand, top

roTa
ate
2o

9!
55

4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:

Bentonite
Annular space seal [
Other O

5. Annular space seal: 8. Granular Bentonite
b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sandshiry 00 35
c Lbs/gal mud weight . .... Bentonitesturry O 31
d.___ % Bentonite .... .. Bentonite-cementgrout O 50
e Ft ~ volume added for any of the above
f. How installed: Tremie [0
Tremie pumped [0
Gravity [

6. Bentonite seal:
b.

C.

_ a. Bentonite granules ]
K4 in. O3/ in. D172 in. Bentonite pelles

Oher O
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size

K o
G.Filter pack, top  _ _ _ _ __ f. MSLor _ .1.‘2\ 7 fu \ b. Volumc added 3
\ 8. Fxlu:r ateri name and mesh size
H. Screenjoint,top  _—_ _._ fuMsLor_[5 [ s N & «TLadus nﬂw /0 -20
Bt il 3 b. Volume adted
L Wellbottom  ___ _ _ fuMSLor_ g4 | ft H= 9. Well casing: Flusht.htcadodPVC schedule 40 ﬂ, 23
: \ Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 ‘00 24
J. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ ._ f.MSLor _24 O N \ Oher O
. 7 10. Screen material: _.S.S 30 4
K. Borchole, bottom v m — — . fMSLor _ 25 7 fu / & Screen type: Factorycut O 11
\ Continuous slot
L.Borchole, diameter  _§ 2.5 in. mﬂaswe,uw‘b)?_- K o /V =TE 2 Other O &
anufacturer / Vo . inels Fu M,D
M. OD.wellcasing _Q 25 in. made femT-0-C.. c. Slot size: 0.6)Oin.
: d  Slotted length: 10.0fc
N. ID.wellcasing _2 0 Q in 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): Nore O
foTive Other ' |

t hereby cedify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledgs.

Signature Firm

-

Please complcte both sides of this form and retum to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis. Stats.,
and ch. NR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch.144, Wis Stats., failure to file this form may result in a {orfeiture of not less than $10, nor more than
$5000 for cach day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for each
day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR usc only. Sece instructions for more information including where the completed form shauld be sent.



<uate of Wisconsin B MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT ~.
department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 4-90 "y

Route t0; Solid Waste 1 Haz. Waste Wastewater [J
Env. Responsc & Repair 1 Underground Tanks[]  Other OO

Jacility/Project Name

frmn/l//’l/l E cowy:ﬂe&/‘ﬂ “.,WCME};WW. O

Factlity Llccnsc Permit or Morutonng Number

e e —

1. Can this well be purged dry? : O Yes }i No Before Development| After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method Gomwpof o, 7. 90| __7.90n
surged with bailer and bailed O 41 well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped O 61
surged with block and beiled O 42 Date 205112112 _O..S/Lé/ZE
surged with block and pumped ﬁ\ 62 . mm dd yy| mm d
surged with block, bailed and pumped O 70 gam.
compressed air (| Time . 08:70gpm| 09 _25[:] p-m-
bailed only m] '
pumped only O 12.Sedimentinwell . O inches 0. Oinches
pumped slowly bottom
Other 13. Water clarity Cear [J 10 Cear g 20
Tubid B 15 Turbid B 25
3. Time spent developing well S min. (Describe)
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng) _gi _L fu
grayf
5. Inside diameter of well _é o Q_ in v 7
6. Volume of water m filter pack and well
casing S § QOpgal
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well __@ Q . _Ogal.
14. Totlsuspended . ._._mgh} ____ _ . __mgi
8. Volume of water added (if any) __ v O gal. solids ‘
9. Source of water added ' 15. COD ————emgA} . __mgAl
10. Analysis performed on water added? OYs OMN

 (If yes, attach results)

16. Addiuzonal comments on development:

CQMJ Ke c[\w’ye,

Well developed by: Person's Name and kirm I hcrcbzr;aufy that the above information 1s true and correct to the best
of my knowledge.
. Signature:
p&m / [hg o .
Print [nitials:
Firm: A]mqﬁlg/neel‘m\aj mtias f o _
fee_orsar, Tuc.

NOTE: Sheded arcas are for DNR use onty. See tnsuuctions for more information including a list of county codes



4

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To:
O Solid Wasie

,g\l{zu. Waste

Form 4400-122

O Emergency Response (0 Underground Tanks

O Wastewater

QO Superfind a od

O Water Resources

SOIL BORING LOG INFOR MATION

Rev. 5.92

wr Pagc__Lof_L
“acilityfProject Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  Bonn Number
/ﬁ frnun /V}’WE I [ éﬁnow 03
;7,\3 e By (l< ?{q‘;(;nﬂn 'i:gfcrcwchxcf) ?Sicgrill'mg jztam:d‘z Dalcznlhn/g ((?}om(_)lzcl\c% Drilling Method
/ /
- M—ﬁ,_éDng g%/ ! 9//#6/7/1
Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elcvauon Borchole Diameter
ENW-03 Feet MSL Fect MSL inches
. « fLocal G dboc Lf appli
e Plane 5375, £08.05 N.2479437.01 Esem| O[O tmin Wy == aE
NE__ 14 of A/E 1/4 ofScc(xon,_‘;_l__ T_&N Rﬂ@w Long Feet O s Feeta w
County IDNR County Code |Civil Town/City/ or Vill ge
Wau }<€~SA@ _Z__wzi Nau esSngq
Sample . Soil Propertias
:@ a é Aic:iiléRo;:k ch;riplic;: @ ‘
< 2 eologic Origin For @ ° 5}
-gé: .5.§ O g Each}v%ajorUnit 8 B = g E E.-g’ 25 = :g \S
55 |58[2 | E w;%w'*. 0 §'3§%I§n§§8§
29 |82 &2 |3 =) SFal & [s3[=8 552 a |&S
= Tobeis Bl il and TE
—_'-_7\ %Ca//’O/rn mj /'OSJIN
: — y Concrete N
—8" — .
I <5 |y 7/}; = Foun v\y-Sch/”//lé/ack/ S ¥ f\:y\
— E-G ovsSer /Jx;[ara—jlleen,/ooSﬂ/ G
— SQ %ufa/?g 4. ;*;
— s
— by, “ler| BE
7155 12" Z — o ﬂzaf‘ anm/we% 507[7‘%713 oH g:g |
. 3
e —— E JO Or an éja)// /J —\ Es 05
=2 }ac jre// .So 1" |
S — < E_ﬂ’ ()T‘C(/C[es 7!'0
165 ’cg” /5/7 = SaMJ Pn-c 5, brow n sabated| %%
—— - by
[— v
- —'15”'/ 74/5 Scwn/ VJV&/wc”ﬂma/c/ (‘RéNy
{__i? lo:—QO 507[ura//' g’[%_g.a % N )
- *
- ~
—22 ) g
= |-Eolbe 23 bjs 1=
=Y
hereby certlify that the information on this_form is true and correct to the best of my knowledqe.
signature Firm

Wi s. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less

--an $10 nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not lc<s than S1

5¢, pursuant o ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. $qats.

0 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 ¢
both {or cach violation. Each day of continucd violation is a scparate offen

ays, or




y

ate of Wisconsin Rouic to: Sotid Waste ] Haz. W&slcpﬁ Wastewater (1 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
cpartment of Natural Resources Env. Response & Repair 1 Underground Tanks 0 Other O Form 4400-113A Rev. 4-90
Fﬁx)éﬂ)m;cc( Name / V . Local Gnid Location [ojf I\G.MI oL [Well Name
erman m b— S (T | p— 0 L")
wility License, Permit or Monitoring Number Grid Origin Location _
_______ Lat. Long., orj e
Type of Well Water Table Observation Well [{11 sy Plane 375 80%. 056 N2 437, )] .. |Date Well Installed 05 —é %’ 93
Piczometer 012 _[Section Location of Waste/Source UL Y
Itance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary WEL4 of YE 14 of Sec. ZLT. &N, R. ’_?_g &’ W,jg Installe?(B)? (Person’s Name and Firm)
5 0 Mt ocatpn of Well Relative to Waste/Source A &l 109
Y"Well A Point of Enforcement Sud. Application? | y ﬁoupgmdim; s [1 Sidegradient /:J .
O Yes OMN | g OO Downgradient n [3 Not Known = nee
A. Protective pipe, top elevation  _ §4 L A3 . MsL /1- Cap and lock? ¥ v ﬂ
H 2. Protective cover pipe:
. Well casing, top elevation _Fsp75fMmsL 0 o Inside diameter:
. b. Length:
«. Land surface elevation _X/L‘Z.Z‘?&MSL c. Mugerial: Sl .ﬁ 04
™, Surface seal, bottom _ _ _ _ ._ ft. MSL or _Z.Q fr. Other O £
2. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O Ye “ﬂ No
T8 28 ©8 %8 ¥E &8 i
sMO sC , Bentonite 0 30
Bedrock [1 : 3. Surface seal: Comeree B 01
3. Sieve enalysis attached? O Yes M X Oher O &
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0 50 X 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger [0 41 X4 Bmtoniu:’ﬁ( 30
Oter O RS ":' Annular space seal [
R Other O
15. Drilling fluid used: Water L3 02 Ar O 01 EEE; E::SE 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite g 33
Drilling Mud [J 03 None O 99 3{5; S:EE‘: b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry 35
- - : R K Lbs/gal mud weight . . ... Bentonite sl 0 31
16. Drilling additives used? 01 Yes 0O No ,'.EE' : % Bcgmoniu: .. Sh . Bentonitecement grux:)Zt 0 50
. "°' KX e {1{ Ft ™ volume added for eny of the above
Describe - 2 B £ How installed: Tremie O 01
17. Source of water (attach analysis): :,, :E. } Tremicpumped 0 g2
R Gravity ¥ 038
:ESE ‘::,;: 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [ 33
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ .. f. MSLor _ ) | . }_ ft 2] K . b. ‘¢1/4 in. 03/8in. 0172 in. Bentonitepellets T 32
2 B c Oter O
. Fine sand, top __fuMsLor /{/ 14:_ ._ fl.\ EEEE ;;EEE 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
i 2 :
G. Filterpack.top  _ _ _ _ ._ ft. MSL or _ _L_S_ . ]_ f_ \?x R b. Volume added q3
< \ “1 i 8. Filter pagk majerial: ;Manufactyrer, produgt name and mesh si
L Screen joint,top o —_ . fL.MSLor _ [5 ] e N @M@
B b. Volume added ft
T Welbowtom  __ _ _ _ f.MSLor 2.5 | fu -:;-‘.- ! 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 | 23
Syt \:‘; Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [0 24
s. Filter pack, bottom _ _ __ _ .__ ft MSLor _25 | . Q= Other O
’ T2 10. Screen material: _9S 30 Y
. Borehole,bottom  — — — — . fMSLor _R5 4 f. Z & Screen type: Factory cut [ 11
%//g Continuous slot 1 0
L.Borchole, diameter  _f 25 in. M easurements N2 Other O
J-K b. Menufacerer o Tllinols Fump
{. O.D. well casing _ 2R é in. made ﬁrm T-0-C c. Slotsize: ' 0.0 1 Oin.
) d. Slotted length: 13.0f
N. LD.wellessing _2 GO in. 11. Backfill material (pelow filter pack): Nore O 14
npTive Other W
. hereby cerify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Firm

—

Tease complcte both sides of this form and retum to the appropnate DNR office listed at the top ot this form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis. Stats.,
and ch. NR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance with ch.144, Wis Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more than
$5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failurc to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for each
4ay of violation. NOTE: Shaded arcas arc for DNR usc only. See instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.




[i

1ite of Wisconsin
partment of Natural Resources

Route 10: Solid Wastel Haz. Waste

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMEN'I;\_\,

Form 4400-113B

Wastewater [

Env. Response & Repair 0 Underground Tanks[]1  Other O

Rev. 4-90

acylity/Project Name County Nam Well Name
/& ef Maut /I//WE //Umu?(f.ska ENH) 03
*wility License, Permit or Monitoring Number

County Code
64

1. Can this well be purged dry?

«. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
compressed air
bailed only
pumped only
pumped slowly
Odher

3. Time spent developing well

OYs Mo

ooooooEOooo

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 2.5, | ft
5. Inside diameter of well _& . Q:Q in.
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing 2. T
7. Volume of water removed from well _[__ __5,_3 .0 gal
8. Volume of water sdded (if any) _6.0¢a
9. Source of water added
10. Analysis performed on water added? OYs 0O MNo

_ (If yes, attach results)

Before Development|  After Development
11. Depth to Water
(fromtopof __ﬁ_&gft. __E-.géf‘~
well casing)
Date 20511 3193) 65113175
mm dd yy| mm dd yy
) ﬂl.m. am.
Time c.LQQ‘.QD pm. .LQ_-Z.QU p-m.
12.Sedimentinwell  __ | . 0 inches _ 2.0 inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clexr 10 Clear 20
Turtnd 15 Tubid OO0 25
(ﬁuﬁ’bc)( )
grikaray cleart,
v 7

14.Totalsuspended _ __ ____ .__mgl
solids ’

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

—_———— e mg/l

—_———— g/l

16. Addiuonal comments on development:

Exce//W/!L Ke-o/\aryc

Well developed by: Person’s Name and Firm

70144 K/IM

Name:

Firm:

W amn Endlinee iy
W v J

I h«cbzn%cnify that the above information 1s true and correct to the best

Versar, Zuc,

of my knowledge.
Signature:
Print Initials: _ﬁ/_& é’ )
pd
Firm:

NOTE: Shaded arcas are for DNR use onty. See insuructions for more information including a list of county codes.

~



APPENDIX D2
WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS



NAT'ONAL Bartlett Division

850 W. Bartiett Rd.
, ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett, IL 60103
. Tet: (708) 289-3100

® TESTlNG, INC. F:x:((mf)» 289-5445
CASE NARRATIVE

Mr. Joe McCue ,

VERSAR CORP. 06/04/1993

1520 Kensington Road

Suite 115 NET Job Number: 93.03857

Oakbrook, IL 60521

Project Description: VME Americas, Inc.

Sample Date Date
Number Sample Description Taken Received
210867 EMW-01 Down Gradient-Fill; Grab 05/13/1993 05/14/1993
210868 EMW-02 Down Gradient~Fill; Grab 05/13/1993 05/14/1993
210869 EMW-02D Down Gradient-Fill; Grab 05/13/1993 05/14/1993
210870 EMW-03 Upgradient-Fill; Grab 05/13/1993  05/14/1993
210871 Equipment Blank 05/13/1993 05/14 /1993
210872 Trip Blank 05/13/1993  05/14/1993

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has
been completed and results are presented on the following pages.
Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations“ for definition

of terms. The supporting QA/QC documentation has also been
enclosed.

The following comments should be noted for the indicated fraction;

Volatile Organic Analysis

WDNR DRO and Method 8021 analysis was subcontracted to

our
Watertown Wisconsin Division.

The presence of chlorinated hydrocarbons was confirmed in sample
210864 was confirmed by re~analysis. The initial analysis
contained 1,1,1-Trichloroethane and Trichloroethene

above the
range of the instrument’s calibration. Therefore, a dilution and

re-analysis was required. The diluted analysis- contained these
compounds in the expected range.
Semi-Volatile Organic Analysis

No exceptions to the normal protocol.

OCLAR

..

CROUT



NATIONAL 250 . Carten Ro
ENVIRONMENTAL Barit, 1L 60103
® TESTING, INC Tel: (708) 289-3100

Fax: (708) 289-5445

Pesticide Analysis

No exceptions to the normal protocol. A Lab Control Spike and Lab
Control Spike Duplicate were analyzed in place of an MS/MSD due to
insufficient sample available.

Conventionals (Wet Chemistry) Analysis

The TRPH (Method 9073) analysis was subcontracted to NET’s
Portland Oregon Division.

This Quality Control report is generated on a batch basis. All
information contained in this report 4is for the analytical
batch(es) in which your sample(s) were analyzed. Should you have

any questions concerning procedures or results, do not hesitate to
call.

Approved by:

e

Neal Cleghorn
Operations Manager

OCEAN

LROUT



N AT| O NAL Bartlett Division

850 W. Bartlelt Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett, L 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® 1-E5551-|PJ(3, INC. F:m(ﬂoé)2896445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210867
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857

Sample Description: EMW-01 Down Gradient-Fill; Grab
VME Americas, Inc.

Date Taken: 05/13/1993 - » Date Received: 05/14/1993
Time Taken: 16:00 Time Received: 10:23
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis timit Method
Conductivity 694. umhos/cm /137 0571971993 1.0 mas 2510B¢4) 120.1(3)
pH 7.51 units /522 05/13/1993  0.10 ljd 150.1(3) 9040(1)
Prep, Pesticides/PCB AQUEOUS extracted 1077 0571971993 era 3500 ¢1)
PESTICIDES/PCB - 8080 AQUEOUS /
4 ,4'-DDD <0.1 ug/L 1077133 05/2171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Dieldrin <0.1 ug/L 1077133 0572171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Endosul fan 1 <0.05 ug/L 1077133  05/21/1993  0.05 seh 8080 (1)
Endosulfan sulfate <0.1 ug/L 1077133  05/21/71993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Endrin aldehyde <0.1 ug/L 1077133 0572171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Heptachlor epoxide <0.05 - ug/L 1077133  05/21/1993 0.05 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <1.0 ug/L 1077133 05/2171993 1.0 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 33 % 107/133 0572171993  22-154 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 41 % 1077133 0572171993  23-154 seh 8080 (1)
PREP, ACID EXT. AQUEQUS extracted 120/ 0572071993 law 3500 (1)
PREP, BN AQUEOUS extracted 120/ 05/20/1993 law 3500 (1)
ACID CMPDS - 8270 AQUEOUS /
2-Chlorophenol <10.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
2,4-Dichlorophenol <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
4-Nitrophenol <50.0 ug/L 120/177 0572671993  50.0 mjs 8270 (1)
sSurr: Phenol-dé 41 % 1207177 0572671993  10-94 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: 2-Fluorophenol 55 % 1207177 0572671993  21-100 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 89 %X 120/177 0572671993 10-123 mjs 8270 (1)

Page 13




NATIONAL Bartlett Division

850 W. Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartetr, Il 60103
Tet: (708) 289-3100
® TESTlNG, INC. Fix:((mg) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210867
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857

Sample Description: EMW-01 Down Gradient-Fill; Grab
VME Americas, Inc.

Date Taken: 05/13/1993 . Date Received: 05/14/1993

Time Taken: 16:00 Time Received: 10:23

IJEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130

Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method

BASE/NEUTRALS - 8270 AQUEOUS /
genzo(b)fluoranthene <10.0 ug/L 1207177 05/26/1993- 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Di-n-butyl phthalate <10.0 ug/L 1207177 05/26/1993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Dimethyl phthalate <10.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine <10.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Nitrobenzene <10.0 ug/L 1207177 05/26/1993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <10.0 ug/L 1207177 05/26/1993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
sSurr: Nitrobenzene-dS S0 % 1207177 0572671993  35-114 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl S0 % 1207177  05/26/1993  43-116 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: Terphenyl-di4 86 % 1207177  05/26/1993  33-141 mjs 8270 (1)
Prep, 8310 PNAs AQUEOUS extracted 83/ 05/18/1993 law 8310 (1)
PNA CMPDS - 8310 AQUEOUS /
Acenaphthene <0.018 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993 0.018 prp 8310 (1)
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.00018 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993  0.00018 prp 8310 (1)
Fluorene <0.0021 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993  0.0021 prp 8310 (1)
Naphthalene <0.010 mg/L 83 1178 05/21/71993  0.010 prp 8310 (1)
Phenanthrene <0.00564 ma/L 83 /178 0572171993  0.0064 prp 8310 (1)
surr: 2-Fluorcbiphenyl 33 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993 1-118 prp 8310 ¢1)
VOLATILES - 8021 AQUEOUS /
Methylene Chloride <10, ug/L /8 0572071993 10, mjs 8021 (1)

Page 14




NATIONAL Bartlett Division

850 W. Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartiett, IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
o TESTING, INC. Fax: (108) 269-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210868
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857

Sample Description: EMW-02 Down Gradient-Fill; Grab
VME Americas, Inc.

Date Taken: 05/13/1993 A Date Received: 05/14/1993

Time Taken: 18:00 Time Received: 10:23

IEPA Cerxrt. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130

Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method

QA Report Level 1] . c /5 0572771993 tag
Prep, Pesticides/PCB AQUEOUS extracted 107/ 0571971993 era 3500 (1)
PESTICIDES/PCB - 8080 AQUEOUS /
4,4'-DDD ' <0.1 ug/L 1077133 0572171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Dietldrin <0.1 ug/L 1077133  05/21/1993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Endosulfan I <0.05 ug/L 1077133  05/21/1993 0.05 seh 8080 (1)
Endosulfan sulfate <0.1 ug/L 1077133 05/21/1993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Endrin aldehyde <0.1 ug/L 1077133 0572171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Heptachlor epoxide <0.05 ug/L 1077133  05/21/1993 0.05 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <1.0 ug/L 107/133  05/21/1993 1.0 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 30 % 107/133  05/21/1993  22-154 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 31 % 1077133 05/21/1993  23-154 seh 8080 (1)
PREP, ACID EXT. AQUEOUS extracted 120/ 0572071993 law 3500 (1)
PREP, BN AQUEOUS extracted 120/ 0572071993 law 3500 (1)
ACID CMPDS - 8270 AQUEOUS /
2-Chlorophenol <10.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
2,4-Dichlorophenol <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
4-Nitrophenol <50.0 ug/L 1207177 05726/1993 50.0 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: Phenol-db 34 % 1207177 0572671993  10-94 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: 2-Fluorophenol S0 % 1207177 0572671993  21-100 mjs 8270 (1)
sSurr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol A % 1207177 0572671993  10-123 mjs 8270 (1)

Page 15




NATIONAL Bartlett Division

850 W. Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett, IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTING, INC. Fix:((mé) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993

VERSAR CORP.

1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210869

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857

Sample Description: EMW-02D Down Gradient-Fill; Grab
VME Americas, Inc.

Date Taken: 05/13/1993 - Date Received: 05/14/1993

Time Taken: 18:00 Time Received: 10:23

IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130

Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method

Prep, Pesticides/PCB AQUEOUS extracted 107/ 0571971993 era 3500 (1
PESTICIDES/PCB - 8080 AQUEOUS /
4,4°-DDD <0.1 ug/L 1077133 0572171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1
Dieldrin <0.1 ug/L 1077133 0572171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Endosulfan 1 <0.05 ug/L 1077133 05/21/1993  0.05 seh 8080 (1)
Endosul fan sulfate : <0.1 ug/L 1077133 0572171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Endrin aldehyde <0.1 ug/L 107/133 0572171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Heptachlor epoxide <0,05 ug/L 107/133 0572171993  0.05 seh 8080 (1)
pPCB-1248 <1.0 ug/L 1077133 05/21/1993 1.0 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 37 % 107/133 0572171993  22-154 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 33 % 1077133 0572171993  23-154 seh 8080 (1)
PREP, ACID EXT. AQUEOUS extracted 120/ 05/20/1993 Law 3500 (1)
PREP, BN AQUEOUS extracted 120/ 0572071993 taw 3500 (1)
ACID CMPDS - 8270 AQUEOUS /
2-Chlorophenol <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
2,4-Dichlorophenol <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1
4-Nitrophenol <50.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993 50.0 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: Phenol-dé 33 % 120/177 0572671993  10-94 mjs 8270 (1)
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 50 % 1207177  05/26/1993  21-100 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 91 % 1207177  05/26/1993  10-123 mjs 8270 (1)
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NATIONAL Bartlett Division

850 W. Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett, IL 60103
- Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTlNG, INC. : F:x:((ms);) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210869
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857

Sample Description: EMW-02D Down Gradient-Fill; Grab
: VME Americas, Inc.

Date Taken: 05/13/1993 Lo Date Received: 05/14/1993

Time Taken: 18:00 Time Received: 10:23

IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130

Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method

BASE/NEUTRALS - 8270 AQUEOUS /
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Di-n-butyl phthalate <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Dimethyl phthalate <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine <10.0 ug/L 120/177 0572671993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Nitrobenzene <10.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
N-Hitrosodiphenylamine <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: HNitrobenzene-dS 73 % 1207177 0572671993  35-114 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 72 % 1207177 0572671993  43-116 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: Terphenyl-di4 90 % 120/177  05/26/1993  33-141 mjs 8270 (1)
Prep, 8310 PNAs AQUEOUS extracted 83/ 05/18/1993 law 8310 (1)
PHA CMPDS - 8310 AQUEOUS /
Acenaphthene <0.018 mg/L 83 /178 0572171993 0.018 prp 8310 (1)
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.00018 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993 0.00018 prp 8310 (1)
Fluorene <0.0021 mg/L 83 7178 05/21/1993  0.0021 prp 8310 (1)
Haphthalene <0.010 mg/L 83 /178  05/21/1993 0.010 prp 8310 (1)
Phenanthrene <0.0064 mg/L 83 /178  05/21/71993  0.0064 prp 8310 (1)
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 47 % 83 7178 05/21/1993 1-118 prp 8310 (1)
VOLATILES - 8021 AQUEOUS /
Methylene Chloride <50. ug/L /8 0572071993  10. mjs 8021 (1)
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NATIONAL Bartlett Division

850 W, Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett, IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTING, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993
VERSAR COI.ZP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210870
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857
Sample Description: EMW-03 Upgradient-Fill; Grab
VME Americas, Inc.
Date Taken: 05/13/1993 - Date Received: 05/14/1993
Time Taken: 19:00 Time Received: 10:23
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Anmalytical
Prep/Run  Analysis tinmit . Method
Prep, Pestic¢ides/PCB AQUEOUS extracted 107/ 05/19/1993 era 3500 (1)
PESTICIDES/PCB - 8080 AQUEOUS /
4,4!-00D <0.1 ug/t 1077133 05/2171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Dieldrin <0,1 ug/L 107/133 0572171993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Endosul fan 1 <0.05 ug/L 1077133 05/2171993  0.05 seh 8080 (1)
Endosul fan sul fate <0.1 ug/L 107/133  05/21/1993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Endrin aldehyde <0.1 ug/L 1077133 05/21/1993 0.1 seh 8080 (1)
Heptachlor epoxide <0.05 ug/L 1077133 05/21/1993  0.05 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <1.0 ug/L 107/133 0572171993 1.0 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 45 % 1077133 0572171993  22-154 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 39 % 1077133 05/21/1993  23-154 seh 8080 (1)
PREP, ACID EXTV. AQUEOUS extracted 120/ 05/20/1993 law 3500 (1)
PREP, BN AQUEOUS extracted 120/ 05/20/1993 law 3500 (1)
ACID CMPDS - 8270 AQUEOUS /
2-Cchlorophenol <10.0 ug/L 1207177 05/26/1993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
2,4-Dichlorophenol <10.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
4-Nitrophenol <50.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993  50.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Surr: Phenol-d§ 34 % 1207177 0572671993  10-94 mjs 8270 (1)
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 51 % 1207177  05/26/1993  21-100 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenot 95 % 1207177  05/26/1993  10-123 mjs 8270 (1)
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NATIONAL Bartlett Division

850 W. Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett, IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTING, INC. Fax: (108) 265-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210870
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857

Sample Description: EMW-03 Upgradient-Fill; Grab
VME Americas, Inc.

Date Taken: 05/13/1993 . Date Received: 05/14/1993

Time Taken: 19:00 Time Received: 10:23

JEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130

Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method

BASE/NEUTRALS - 8270 AQUEQUS /
Benzo(b)f luoranthene <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Di-n-butyl phthalate <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Dimethyl phthalate <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
1,2-Diphenytlhydrazine <10.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Hitrobenzene <10.0 ug/L 1207177 05/26/1993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <10.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: MNitrobenzene-d5 68 % 1207177 0572671993  35-114 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 72 % 1207177 0572671993  43-116 mjs 8270 (1)
Surr: Terphenyl-di4 94 % 1207177 0572671993  33-141 mjs 8270 (1)
Prep, 8310 PNAs AQUEOUS extracted 83 / 05/18/1993 law 8310 (1)
PNA CMPDS - 8310 AQUEOUS /
Acenaphthene <0.018 mg/L 83 7178 0572171993 0.018 prp 8310 (1)
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.00018 mg/L 83 /178 0572171993  0.00018 prp 8310 (1)
Fluorene <0.0021 mg/L 83 /178 0572171993  0.0021 pep 8310 (1)
Naphthalene <0.010 mg/L 83 7178 0572171993  0.010 prp 8310 (1)
Phenanthrene <0.0064 mg/L 83 /178 0572171993  0.0064 prp 8310 (1)
surrs 2-Fluorobiphenyl 19 % 83 7178  05/21/1993 1-118 prp 8310 (1)
VOLATILES - 8021 AQUEOUS /
Methylene Chloride <10. ug/L /9 0572471993 10. mjs 8021 (V)
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NAT'ONAL Bartlett Division

850 W. Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett, IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTING, INC. F:x:((mg) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993

VERSAR CORP.

1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210871

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857

Sample Description: Equipment Blank
VME Americas, Inc.

Date Taken: 05/13/1993 . Date Received: 05/14/1993
Time Taken: 15:20 Time Received: 10:23
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units Batch Ho. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical :
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method
TRPH <1.0 mg/L /3 0572071993 1.0 mjs 9073 (1)
DRO-Diesel Range Organics <0.1 mg/L /6 05/20/1993 0.1 mjs WOKR
Prep, 8310 PNAs AQUEOUS extracted 83 / 05/18/1993 taw 8310 (1)
PNA CNPDS - 8310 AQUEOUS /
Acenaphthene <0.018 mg/L 83 /178 05/2171993 0.018 prp 8310 (1)
Acenaphthylene <0.010 mg/L 83 /178 0572171993  0.010 prp 8310 (1)
Anthracene <0.0066 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993  0.0066 prp 8310 (1)
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.00013 mg/L 83 /178 05/2171993  0.00013 prp 8310 (1)
Benzo(b) f luoranthene * <0.00018 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993  0.00018 prp 8310 (1)
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.00017 mg/L 83 7178 05/21/1993  0.00017 prp 8310 (1)
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.00023 mg/L 83 /178 0572171993  0.00023 prp 8310 (1) .
Benzo(ghi)perylene <0.00076 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993  0.00076 prp 8310 (1)
Chrysene <0.00015 ma/L 83 /178  05/21/1993  0.00015  prp 8310 (1) S
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.00030 mg/L 83 7178 0572171993  0.00030 prp 8310 (1) l
Fluoranthene <0.0021 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993  0.0021 prp 8310 (1)
Fluorene <0.0021 mg/L 83 7178 05/21/1993  0.0021 prp 8310 (1)
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.00043 mg/L 83 /178 0572171993  0.00043 prp 8310 (1)
Naphthalene <0.010 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993 0.010 prp 8310 (1)
Phenanthrene <0.0064 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993  0.0064 prp 8310 (1)
Pyrene <0.0027 mg/L 83 7178 05/21/1993  0.0027 prp 8310 (1)
surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 48 % 83 7178 05/21/1993 1-118 prp 8310 (1)
VOLATILES - 8021 AQUEOUS /
Benzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 njs 8021 (1)
Bromobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Bromochloromethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 2.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Bromoform <2.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 4.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Bromomethane <4.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1) :
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N AT‘ON AL Bartlett Division -

850 W. Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett, IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTlNG, INC. Feax:((70g) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210871
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857
Sample Description: Equipment Blank
VME Americas, Inc.
Date Taken: 05/13/1993 . Date Received: 05/14/1993
Time Taken: 15:20 Time Received: 10:23
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method

n-Butylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993

1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
sec-Butylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
tert-Butylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Chlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
chlorodibromomethane <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Chloroethane <4.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 4.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Chloroform <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Chloromethane , <4.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 4.0 mjs 8021 (1)
2-Chtorotoluene <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
4-Chlorotoluene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.0 : ug/L /8 0572071993 2.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Dibromomethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,4-0ichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Dichlorodi fluoromethane <3.0 ug/t /8 0572071993 3.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1-Dichloroethene <2.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 2.0 mjs 8021 (1)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
trens-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1.3-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
2,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
gEthylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 2.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Hexachlorobutadiene <2.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
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NAT'ONAL Bartlett Division

B850 W. Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett, il 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
@ TESTING, INC. Fax: (108) 289.5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210871
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857

Sample Description: Equipment Blank
VME Americas, Inc.

Date Taken: 05/13/1993 - Date Received: 05/14/1993

Time Taken: 15:20 Time Received: 10:23

IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130

Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method

I1sopropylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
p-lsopropyl toluene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Methylene Chloride <10. ug/L /8 0572071993  10. mjs 8021 (1)
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTYBE) <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Kaphthalene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
n-Propylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Styrene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Tetrachloroethene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Toluene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.7 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Trichloroethene 2.7 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Trichlorofluoromethane <4.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 4.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Vinyl Chloride <3.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 3.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Xylenes, total <3.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 3.0 mjs 8021 (1)
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NATIONAL Bartlett Division

850 W. Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett, IL 60103
Tek: (708) 289-3100
® TESTlNG, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210872
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857
Sample Description: Trip Blank
VME Americas, Inc.
Date Taken: 05/13/1993 - Date Received: 05/14/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 10:23
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method

VOLATILES - 8021 AQUEOUS /

Benzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Bromobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Bromochloromethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Bromoform <2.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 2.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Bromomethane <4.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 4.0 mjs . 8021 (1)
n-Butylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 05/2071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
sec-Butylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
tert-Butylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Chlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Chlorodibromomethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Chloroethane <4.0 ug/tL /8 0572071993 4.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Chloroform <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Chloromethane <4.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 4.0 mjs 8021 (1)
2-Chlorotoluene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
4-Chlorotoluene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 2.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Dibromomethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <3.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 3.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1.1-Dichloroethene <2.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 2.0 mjs 8021 (1)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)

Page 24




NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
@ TESTING, INC.

Bartlett Division
850 W. Bartlett Rd.
Bartlett, IL 60103

Tel: (708) 289-3100
Fax: (708) 289-5445

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993

VERSAR CORP.

1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210872

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857

Sample Description: Trip Blank

VME Americas, Inc.

Date Taken: 05/13/1993 - Date Received: 05/14/1993

Time Taken: ) Time Received: 10:23

IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130

Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,3-bichloropropane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
2,2-0Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Hexachlorobutadiene <2.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 2.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Isopropylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
p-Isopropyltoluene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Methylene Chloride <10. ug/L /8 0572071993  10. mjs - 8021 (1)
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Naphthalene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
n-Propylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Styrene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 ug/tL /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Tetrachloroethene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Toluene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Trichloroethene <1.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Trichlorofluoromethane <4.0 ug/L /8 05/20/1993 4.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mis 8021 (1)
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mjs 8021 (1)
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 1.0 mis 8021 (1)
Vinyl Chloride <3.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 3.0 mjs 8021 (1)
Xylenes, total <3.0 ug/L /8 0572071993 3.0 mjs 8021 (1)
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APPENDIX D3
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS



APPENDIX D4
SOIL SAMPLE BORING LOGS
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Deparunenit of Natural Resources

‘\mn\ emet oATEr\ ) g_—_\‘n—oﬂn o~ WE'. ¢

Chapter 194, Wis, sius,

" -Fmv }T‘/\\J Fcﬁl 1
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DNR i Relerence Well Type of Well (V)
\Welt Narne Well Location w| Esubshed ’}4\5,1)' Dapun Lcnplh Depth E 3 E oy Enl s
EMw-0l 2,479,45¢.2 ' /73 v [0 |ZO.] / "
75.532.42] Iy /
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EMW-03 2479,432.1) 2 Y43 0 las)'| IV "

Location Coordinates Are:

O Local Grid System )g{ 13
(el

e

tate Plane Coonlinste

0O Nenhem
O Central

f{emzrks:

File Maint. Completed:




State of Wisconsin
Nepartment of Natural Resources

Route To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
'O Solid Waste ’ Ell{/u. Waste FForm 4400-122 D Rev. 5.92
0 Emergency Response [0 Underground Tanks
0 Wastewater 0 Water Resources / /
O Superfund J Other Page of

T acility/Project Name
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——

License/Permit/Monttoring Number  [Bonng Number

_______ o

Borjng Dalled By (B
!
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« jLocal Grid Location (If applicable)
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ON OE
o 1] -
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M v éfs fre: é__é (At cFeSha
Sample ] Soil Propenties
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3 TE bl 4 ondes evete £° 0.0
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4 g 0.0
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: [~ 9| Arnee 4////6/'?
r -
= o
= 4/ .
Z] !
hereby certlify that_the information on this form is true anFq correct to the best of my knowledge.
Stignature . im
%Ma/ MW Verso s Jve

1is form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
«an $10 nor more than §5.000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 ar more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or
both for cach violation. Each day of continued violation is a separatc offense, pursuant ta ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.




State of Wisconsin

cpartment of Natural Resources

Routc To:

‘0 Solid Waste Haz. Wasic

€] Emergency Response {1 Underground Tanks
0 Wastewater {1 Water Resources

Form 4400-122

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Rev. 592

/ /
(0 Supcrfund d Other Page __ ' of ___
actlity/Project Name License/Permit/Monttoring Number — [Boring Number
e £-2
Bonng Drilied By (Firm ¢ and name of cygw ¢hief) Joc 14~ (Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed  [Drilling Mcthod
Vowsor pae W’/ﬁf’/oﬁe/z"’ el 1 D123 19 30812319 3 A
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“lounty DNR County Code|Civil Town/Cjty/ or Village
(/(/A «/k‘s/m .é_._gc_ behesha
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| hereby certlify that the information_on this form_is true and correct to_the best of my knowledge.
Signature

Phpbac! Whlan

Firm
/duso/ e

This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penaltics: Forfeit not less

han $10 nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fincd not less than $10 or more than S100 or imprisoned nat less than 30 days, or
E)olh for cach violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant 1o ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.




Statc of Wisconsin

_ Routc To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
epartment of Natural Resources €7 Solid Wasté SRR BH/U..Wale Form 4400-122 ~° °- Rev. 5.9
3 Emcrgency Response (O Underground Tanks
O Waswcwater 0 Water Resources / /
O Superfund O Othex Page of
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ignature

P2 ortined P " Yo T

This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less

an $10 nor more than $5,000 for cach violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or
th for cach violation. Each day of continucd violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.




State of Wisconsin

Routc To: SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
epartment of Natucal Resources O Solid Wasté ' Eu/u_wms Form 4400-122 o Rev. 5-92
O Emergency Response (3 Underground Tanks
O Wastewater {3 Water Resources / /
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hereby certlify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

‘S ignature

D itrasl Wlels

Firm
‘/GVSc/ Fr

This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis, Stats. Complection of this report is mandatory. Penaltics: Forfeit not tess
han $10 nor more than $5.000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not tess than 30 days, or
th for cach violation. Each day of cantinued violation is a scparate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Siats.




Statec of Wisconsin

. Routc To:
department of Natural Resources
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O Water Resources

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92
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sacility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  [Boring Number
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I hereby certlily that the information _on this form is true anq correct to the best ol my knowledae

o Poed IUF

L/GV$W z'c

This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
than $10 nor more than $5.000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than S100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or
th {or cach violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant (o ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.




Satc of Wisconsin
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This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Complction of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
|\hm $10 nor more than $5.000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or
bo

th for cach violation. Each day of continued violation is a separatc offensc, pursuant (o ss 144,99 and 162.06, Wis, Stats.
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This form s authorized by Chap(cr?lM 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Campletion of this report is mandatory. Penaltics: Forfeit not less
n $10 nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or
th for cach violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144,99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.
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This form is authorized by Chapters 144,147 and 162, Wis, Stats. Complction of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less
han $10 nor more than §5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or morc than S100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or
th {or cach violation. Each day of continued violation is a scparate offense, pursuant ta ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats
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NAT'ONAL Bartlett Division

ENVIRONMENTAL Bartet, 1 60103
® TESTING’ INC Tel: (708) 289-3100

Fax: (708) 289-5445

ANALYTICAL REPORT
. Mr. Joe McCue 06/02/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 210868
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.03857

Sample Description: EMW-02 Down Gradient-Fill; Grab
VME Americas, Inc.

Date Taken: 05/13/1993 - Date Received: 05/14/1993

Time Taken: 18:00 Time Received: 10:23

IJEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130

Parameter Results Units Batch No. Date of Reporting Analyst Analytical
Prep/Run  Analysis Limit Method

BASE/NEUTRALS - 8270 AQUEQUS /
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993 10.0 mjs 8270 ¢1)
Di-n-butyl phthalate <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Dimethyl phthalate <10.0 ug/L 1207177 0572671993 10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
1.2-Diphenylhydrazine <10.0 ug/L 1207177 05/26/1993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
Nitrobenzene <10.0 ug/L 1207177 05/26/1993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1)
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <10.0 ug/L 1207177  05/26/1993  10.0 mjs 8270 (1
Surr: Nitrobenzene-dS 5 b4 1207177 0572671993  35-114 mjs 8270 (1)
surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 71 p3 1207177  05/26/1993 43-116 mjs 8270 (1)
Surr: Terphenyl-d14 100 % 1207177 0572671993  33-141 mjs 8270 (1)
Prep, 8310 PNAs AQUEOUS extracted 83 / 05/18/1993 law 8310 (1)
PRA CMPDS - 8310 AQUEOQUS /
Acenaphthene <0.018 mg/L 83 /178 05/21/1993 0.018 prp 8310 (1)
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.00018 mg/L 83 /178  05/2171993 0.00018 prp 8310 (1)
Fluorene <0.0021 mg/L 83 7178 0572171993  0.0021 prp 8310 (1)
Naphthalene <0.010 ma/L 83 /178  05/21/1993 0.010 prp 8310 (1)
Phenanthrene <0.0064 mg/L 83 7178 0572171993  0.0064 prp 8310 (1)
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 41 % 83 /178  05/21/1993 1-118 prp 8310 (1)
VOLATILES - 8021 AQUEQUS /
Methylene Chloride <20. ug/L /8 0572071993 10, mjs 8021 (1)
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Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.

NE I ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
e TESTING, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993

VERSAR CORP.

1520 Kensington Road CORRECTED REPORT Sample No. : 227058

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B9-8
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 ; Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Anatysis PaL . Method
Solids, Total . 65.1 % 0970271993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 0970171993 era 3540 (1)
PCB’S - B080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <0.10 ug/g 0970671993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 : <0,08 ug/g 0970471993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0,08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.83 D10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 09/704/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 : <0.10 ug/g 0970671993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 09/04/1993 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 99 %4 09/04/1993  31-128 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 76 % 0970471993 29-128 seh 8080 (1)

D10 : Parameter analysis performed at a 10x dilution.

OCEAN Page &

GROUY,



NATIONAL o T
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103

Te!: (708) 289-3100

® TEST]NG, INC. Fax (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993

VERSAR CORP.

1520 Kensington Road CORRECTED REPORT Sample No. : 227059

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B5-2
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 Date Received: 08/30/1993

Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
: Analysis paL Method
Solids, Total 89.1 % 0970271993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 0970171993 era 3540 (1)

pCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS

PCB-1016 <0,10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
pCB-1221 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0,08 ug/g 09/04/1993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
pCB-1254 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
pCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 09/04/1993 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 56 % 0970471993  31-128 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 123 % 0970471993  29-128 seh 8080 (1)
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Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W, Bartlett R,

N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TEST|NG, INC. sz: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993

VERSAR CORP. CORRECTED REPORT

1520 Kensington Road : Sample No. : 227060

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B15~12,B3-9,B1-8,B16-10,B14-10; Comp
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 ) Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis PaL Method
Solids, Total 64.6 % 0970271993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 0970171993 era 3540 (1)

PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS

PCB-1016 1.60 D10 ug/g 0971071993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 ’ <0,08 ug/g 09/04/1993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 . <0.08 ug/9 0970471993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.1 ug/g 0970471993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 0970471993 seh 8080 ¢1)
sSurr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 91 % 0970471993  31-128 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 67 % 09/04/1993 29-128 seh 8080 (1)

D10 : Parameter analysis performed at a 10x dilution.
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NATIONAL 520 W. Bartots Ra.
NET ENVIRONMENTAL oot 1L 60108

Tel: (708) 289-3100

o TESTING, INC. Fav: (108) 269-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993

VERSAR CORP. CORRECTED REPORT

1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 227061

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B14~-S thru 10; Comp
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis PaL Method
Solids, Total 82.8 % 09/02/1993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 09/01/1993 cra 3540 (1)
PCB*’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 0.13 ug/g 0971071993 0.10 seh 8080 (1
PCB-1221 <0.08 ua/9 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
pPCB-1232 . <0.08 ug/9 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 09/04/1993 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 70 % 09/04/1993 31-128  seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 43 % 09/04/1993  29-128 seh 8080 (1)
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B .
NATIONAL 5 W, Bartot R
NE ' ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
. o TESTING, INC. Fo: (708) 266.5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993

VERSAR CORP. CORRECTED REPORT

1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 227062

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B17-9
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 ) Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis pPaL Method
Solids, Total 80.3 % 0970271993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEQUS extracted 09/01/1993 era 3540 (1)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOQUS
PCB-1016 0.12 ug/g 0971071993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 ’ <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 . <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.33 ug/g 0970471993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 09/04/1993 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 99 % 0970471993  31-128 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 64 % 09/04/1993 29-128 seh 8080 (1)
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B .
NATIONAL 850 W, Gartett R,
N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
o TESTING, INC. Fax: (108) 2805445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993

VERSAR CORP. CORRECTED REPORT :

1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 227063

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B12~-S thru 8; Comp
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: : Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis PaL Method
Solids, Total 83.9 % 0970271993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 09/01/1993 era 3540 (1)

PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS

PCB-1016 0.24 ug/g 09/10/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
pPCB-1221 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 - <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.18 ug/g 09/04/1993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 09/04/1993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PcB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 09/04/1993 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 94 % 09/04/1993  31-128 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 76 % 09/04/1993  29-128 seh 8080 (1)
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NATIONAL 850 W, Bartat P,
N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TEST|NG, INC. Fix: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road CORRECTED REPORT Sample No. : 227064
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B16-S thru 10; Comp
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 ) Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Recelived: 13:40
Parameter Results units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis PaL Method
Solids, Total 85.3 % 09/02/1993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 09/01/1993 era 3540 (1)

PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS

PCB-1016 0.59 D10 ug/g 0971071993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
pc8-1221 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 : <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1992  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 09/064/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.17 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 09/04/1993 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 108 % 09/04/1993 31-128 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 75 % 0970471993  29-128  seh 8080 (1)

D10 : Parameter analysis performed at a 10x dilution.
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Bartlett Divisi
NATIONAL 850 W, Bartett R,

ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTlNG, INC. Fix: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993
VERSAR CORP. CORRECTED REPORT
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 227065
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B19-S thru 8; Comp
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 ‘ Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results uUnits Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis paL Method
Solids, Total 86.4 % 0970271993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 09/01/1993 era 3540 (1)
pC8’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 0.28 ug/g 0971071993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
pPCB-1221 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.13 ug/g 0970471993 ©0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/9 09/04/1993 ©0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 0970471993 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Yetrachloroxylene (TCX) 105 % 0970471993  31-128 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 87 % 09/04/1993  29-128 seh 8080 (1)
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NATIONAL 5o0 . Bartios .
N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103

Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTING, INC Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlber 09/28/1993
M - cooug Dahlberg CORRECTED REPORT /28/
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 227066
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730
Sample Description: B4-S thru 8; Comp
1871002; VME
Date Taken: 08/23/1993 ) Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Receilved: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis PaL Method
Solids, Total 86.2 % 09/02/1993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 09/01/1993 era 3540 (1)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <0.10 ug/g 09/10/1993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <0.08 us/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ua/g 09/04/1993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993 0.08 sch 8080 (1)
PCB~1254 0.12 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 09/04/1993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-12568 <0.10 ug/9 09/04/1993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 0970471993 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 101 % - 09/04/1993  31-128 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 88 % 09/04/1993  29-128  seh 8080 (1)
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Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
- ® TESTING, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug bahlberg 09/28/1993
VERSAR CORP. CORRECTED REPORT
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 227067
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730
Sample Description: B5-6 & 8; Comp
1871002; VME
Date Taken: 08/23/1993 - Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis paL . Method
Solids, Total 84.0 % 0970271993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 0970171993 era 3540 (1)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 0.27 ug/g 0971071993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 <0,10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 09/04/1993 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 102 % 09/04/1993 31-128 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 54 % 0970471993 29-128 seh 8080 (1)
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Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.

N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
o TESTING, INC. Fax: (108) 269-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlberg CORRECTED REPORT 09/28/1993

VERSAR CORP.

1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 227068

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: S1
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 - Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Paremeter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis PaL Method
Solids, Total . 92.1 % 0970271993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 0970171993 era 3540 (1)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <0.10 ug/g 0971071993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 : <0.08 ’ ug/g 0970471993  0.08 sch 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 » <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 1.6 D10 ug/9 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 0970471993 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) M % 0970471993  31-128 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 113 % 0970471993  29-128  seh 8080 (1)

010 : Parameter analysis performed at a 10x dilution.
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’ Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.

N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
I Tel: (708) 289-3100
@ TESTING, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993
VERSAR CORP. CORRECTED REPORT
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 227069
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730
Sample Description: B10-S
1871002; VME
Date Taken: 08/23/1993 - Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Recelved: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis PaL Method
Solids, Total 93.1 % 0970271993 0.1 ars 2540 (4)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 0970171993 era 3540 (1)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS -
PCB-1016 <10 ug/g 0970471993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
pPCB-1221 <8 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <8 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <8 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 98 01000 wug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 <10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 sch 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 09/04/1993 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 0 % 0970471993  31-128 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 0 % 0970471993 29-128 seh 8080 (1)

Most compounds analyzed at a 100X dilution.
D1000: Parameter analysis performed at a 1000x dilution.
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Bartlett Division
NAT'ONAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.

ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TEST|NG, INC. Fix: ((708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993

VERSAR GORP. CORRECTED REPORT

1520 Kensington Road : Sample No. : 227070

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 - NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B10-4
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 - Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis paL . Method
Solids, Total 82.6 % 09/02/1993 0.1 ars 2540 (&)
Prep, PCB - HONAQUEOUS extracted 09/01/1993 era 3540 (1)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 . : <0.08 ug/9 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 ) <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/9 09/04/1993 0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 <0.10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/9 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993 0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 09/04/1993 sch 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 95 % 09/04/1993 31-128 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 123 % 09/04/1993  29-128 seh 8080 (1)
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Bartlet! Divisi
NATIONAL 50 W, Bartot R
N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTlNG, INC. Fix: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993

VERSAR CORP. CORRECTED REPORT

1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 227071

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B7-6
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 . Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis PaL Method
Solids, Total 86.9 % 09/02/1993 0.1 ars 2540 (&)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 0970171993 era 3540 (1)
PCB’S - 80B0 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <0,10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <0.08 ua/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 4.6 D100  ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.28 D10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/9 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/9g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 09/04/1993 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 117 % 09/04/1993  31-128  seh 8080- (1)
surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 142 % 09/04/1993  29-128 seh 8080 (1)

D10 : Parameter analysis performed at a 10x dilution.
D100 : Parameter analysis performed at a 100x dilution.
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Bartlett Divisi
NATIONAL 850 W, Bartlot R,

N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
o TESTING, INC. Fav: (108) 266-54145
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlberg 09/28/1993

VERSAR CORP. CORRECTED REPQRT

1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 227072

Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.07730

Sample Description: B8-8
1871002; VME

Date Taken: 08/23/1993 . Date Received: 08/30/1993
Time Taken: Time Received: 13:40
Parameter Results Units Date of Method Analyst Analytical
Analysis PaL Method
Solids, Total 83.1 % 0970271993 0.1 ars 2540 (&)
Prep, PCB - NONAQUEOUS extracted 0970171693 era 3540 (1)

PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS

PCB-1016 0.32 ug/g 0970971993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
pPCB-1221 <0.08 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 . <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 <0.08 ug/g 0970471993  0.08 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 <0.10 ug/g 09/04/1993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 0970471993  0.10 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate na % 0970471993 seh 8080 (1)
surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 84 % 0970471993  31-128 seh 8080 (1)
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 70 % 0970471993  29-128 seh 8080 (1)
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SENT BY:NET MIDREST

© 9-10-93 : 4:43PN °

NET BARTLETT- 708 990 7585:#19/22

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
e TESTING, INC.

Bartlett Divirinn
RSO W. Bartlett Rd,
Bartiet, IL 60103

Tal: (70R) 289-3100
Fax; (708) 280 G445

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION

VERSAR CORP.

1520 Kensington Road
Suite 115 ‘
Oakbrook, IL 60521

Mr. Doug Dahlberg
Run
Botch
Anslyto Rurber
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
pLB-1242 170
pCa-1260 178
surr: Tetrachloroxylens (VCX) 170
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 178
PLR!S - BOBO KONAQUEUS
PCB-1262 178
PCR-1250 178
surr: Tetrachloroxylene (TCX) 178
Strr: Decachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 173

CCV - Contiouing Catibration verttication

(9

09/10/1993

NET Job Number: 93.07730

cey

True conc. Percent

Canc. Found Unito Recovery

$00 521 ug/L 106.2

son 524 ug/L 104.8

S————3 50

7. 100 X 26040 Rt V13 3y
So0o 521 vast 104.2

300 526 uw/L 104.8

L1~ — g 000 __
S 3G K ———300 0 LE Yisqy
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SENT BY:NET MIDWEST © 9-10-83 @ 4:43PM - NET BARTLETT- 708 990 7585:#20/22

N N ATlON AL Banlat Division
NE ENVIRONMENTAL Bardot L 60105
| ® TESTING, INC. LS ROV

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
BLANK ANALYSBIS
VERSAR CORP. 09/10/1993
1520 Xensington Road
Suite 115 NET Job Number: 93.07730

Oakbrook, IL 60521
Mr. Doug Dahlberg

prep Ruon. Blenk

Bowch  Batch Anotysis rReporting  Analytical
Analyte Nimber Number  Rogults Unite Limit Mathod
PCH*S - 8080 NONAQUEDUS 8080 (1)
PCE-1016 109 178 <G.10 ug/q 0.10 8080 (1)
pee-1221 109 178 <0,08 vg/g 0.08 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 109 178 <«.0% ug/a 0.08 8080 (1)
PCR-1242 109 178 <0.08 ug/g 0.08 8080 (1)
PCB-1243 109 178 <0.08 ug/g 0.08 8080 (1)
pce-1254 100 178 <0.10 ug/g 0.10 8040 (1)
PCB-1260 109 178 «0.10 ua/a 0.10 8080 (1)
Surr: Dibutylchlorendate 109 178 na X 8030 (1)
sucrs Terrechloroxytens (TCX) 109 178 109 % 31-128 8080 (1O
Suer: Docachlorobiphenyl (DCB) 109 178 108 X 29128 8030 ¢1)

Advisory Control fimite for Blanks:

All compounds should be (ess then the Reporting Limit, except for phtholote asters, toluene, methylene chiluride,
scetone 8nd chloroform shoutld be Less than 5 times the Reporting Limit.
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5:191/00
SENT BY:NET MIDWEST © 9-10-93  1:43PM NET BARTLETT- 708 990 7585:#21/22

& Divici
NATIONAL e o
ENVIRONMENTAL Barliell, IL 60103
@ TESTING, INC. Fav 700) 285-5440
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
LADORATORY CONTROL STANDARD
VERSAR CORP. _ 09/10/1993
1520 Kensington Road
Suite 115 NET Job Number: 93.07730

Oakxbrook, IL 60521
Mr. Doug Dahlberg

Prep Run

Ratch Batch LeS True Ltcs
Anolyte Nuiber Number  Concentration ¥ Recavery
PLB‘S - BOBO NONAQUEOUS
pCE-1221 109 178 500.
reg-1200 : 109 178 $00. 90.2

LCS - Laboratory Cawrol Standard

Advioory Control Limits - Inorganics - LCS recovery should be 80 - 120X.
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SENT BY:NET MIDHWEST 1 9-10-93 © 1:13PM ¢

NET BARTLETT-

708 990 7585:7#22/22

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
o TESTING, INC.

Banietr Division
850 W. Bartlett Ra.
Ramatl, IL 60103

lei: {708) 289-3100
Fax: (708) 7Ra-R44%

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

DUPLICATES

VERSAR CORP.

1520 Kensington Road
Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521
Mr. Doug Dahlbery

09/10/1993

NET Jobh Number: 93.07730

Prep  Run
Batch  Batch Oriyinal Duplicate )
Analyte Number Number Analyals Analyzic  Units RPD
solids, Totsl 634 85.3 83.2 x 2.5
Solids, Total 433 83.1 81.2 p/ 2.3

NOTE: Spikes and Duplicstes may not be samples from this job.
RPD - Rolative Percent Difference

Advisory Control Limits for Duplicatas « 20D should be tesc than 20.
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< :
mg/L :
ug/g :
ug/L :
ug/Kg :
B H
E :
TCLP :
% :
Dry Weight :
Icp :
AA :
GFAA :
PaL :

Method References

NET Midwest, Bartlett Division
KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES
Less than; When appearing in the results column indicates the analyte was not detected at or

above the reported value.

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample. Measurement used for
aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per million (ppm).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per gram of sample. Measurement used for
non-aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per million (ppm) or mg/Kg.

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample. Measurement used for
aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per billion (ppb).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample. Measurement used for
non-aqueous samples. Can alSo be expressed as parts per billion (ppb).

Sample result flag indicating that the analyte was also found in the method blank analysis.
The value after the B indicates the concentration found in the blank analysis.

Sample result flag indicating that the reported concentration exceeds the linear range of the
instrument for that specific analysis and should be considered estimated.

These initials appearing in front of an analyte name indicate that the Toxicity Characteristic
Leaching Procedure (TCLP) was performed for this test.

Percent; To convert ppm to %, divide the result by 10,000.
To convert % to ppm, multiply the result by 10,000.

When indicated, the results are reported on a dry weight basis. The contribution of the
moisture content in the sample is subtracted when calculating the concentration of the analyte.

Indicates analysis was performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma Spectroscopy.
Indicates analysis was performed using Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy.
Indicates analysis was performed using Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy.

Practical Quantitation Limit; the lowest level that can be reliably achieved within specified
limits of precision and accuracy during routine laboratory operating conditions.

(1 Methods 1000_through 9999: see “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste®, USEPA SW-846,

3rd Edition, 1986.

(2) ASTM “American Society for Testing Materials

(3) Methods 100 through 499: see "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", USEPA,
600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983.

(4) See “Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 17th Ed, APHA, 1989.

(S) Methods 600 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures for the Analysis

of Pollutants®, USEPA federal Register Vol. 49 No. 209, October 1984.

%) Methods 500 through 599: see "Methods for the Determination of Organic Compounds in

Drinking Water," USEPA 600/4-88/039, Rev. 1988,
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APPENDIX D8
ISOLATED SAMPLING LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS



11/10/93 13:32 708 289 7347

OCEAN

CROUT

NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC. @oo2
Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlett Ra.
NE ENV|HONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
o TESTING, INC. Fa (708) 269-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Doug Dahlburg
VERSAR CORP. 11/10/1993
1520 Kensington Road
Suite 115 NET Job Number: 93.09708
Oakbrook, IL 60521
Enclosed are the Analytical Results for the follow1ng samples
submitted to NET, Inc. Bartlett Division for analysis:
Project Description: 1871.002; VME Americas
Sample Date Date
Number Sample Description Taken Received
236889 CS-2 0-6'’ Core Sample 2; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236890 CS-2 12-18’ Core Sample 2; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236891 CS-3 0-6’ Core Sample 3; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236892 CS-3 12-18’ Core Sample 3; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236893 CS-4 0-6’ Core Sfample 4; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236894 CS-4 12-18’ Core. Sample 4; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236895 CS-5 0-6’ Core fample 5; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236896 CS-5 12-18’ Core. Sample 5; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236897 C5—-6 0-6" Core Sample 6; 5011 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236898 CS-6 12-18" Core: Sample 6; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236899 CS-7 0-6" Core Sample 7; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236900 CS-7 12-18" Core: Sample 7; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236901 CS-8 0-6" Core Sample 8; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236902 CS-8 12-18" Core Sample 8; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236903 CS-9 0-6" Core Sample 9; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236904 CS-9 12-18" Core: Sample 9; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
236905 CS-1 0-6" Core Sample 1; Soil 10/28/1993  10/29/1993
236906 CS-1 12-18" Core: Sample 1; Soil 10/28/1993 10/29/1993
Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been
completed and results are presented on the following pages. Please
refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition of
terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results,
please do not hesitate to call. NET has been pleased to provide

these analytical services

for you.

Approved By:

e

Neal E. eghorn
Operations Manager



11/10/93 13:32 708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC.

DCEAN

€

Corwie

Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlett .
NE I ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTING, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP. _
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236889
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: CS-2 0-6’ Core Sample 2; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 11:17 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/1993
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Rasults Units Date of Analytical
Analysis Method
solids, Total 76.9 % 1170571993 2540 (4)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <1.0 ug/g 1170571993 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <0.8 ug/g 11/05/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <0.8 ug/g 11/05/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.8 ug/g 1170571993 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 2.3 ug/g 1170571993 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.8 ug/9 1170571993 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <1.0 ug/g 1170571993 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <1.0 ug/g 1170571993 8080 (1)
Page 2

(djoo3



11/10/93 13:33 T708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP -»-- VERSAR INC.

OCEAN

..

CROUT

Pd};:r|(:)hdl\l_ gggﬁerizﬂggqqd.
N E T ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL. 60103

Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TEST'NG, |NC. Fax: (708B) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236890
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708

Sample Description: CS-2 12-18'’ Core Sample 2; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas

Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Rece;ved: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 11:25 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/19593
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Risults Units Date of Analytical
Analysis Method

Solids, Total 81.2 % 1170571993 2540 (4)

PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS

PCB-1016 9.7 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

PCB-~ 1221 <0.8 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

PCB-1232 <0.8 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

PCB-1242 <0.8 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

PCB-1248 3.1 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

PCB- 1254 <1.0 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

PCB-1260 <1.0 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

PCB-1268 <1.0 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

Page 3

djoo4



11/10/93 13:33 708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC.

£A

..

CROUY.

Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Barllett Rd.
: i
NE ENVIRONMENTAL Suia. G0
o TESTING, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
AMNALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236891
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: CS-3 0~-6’ Core Sample 3; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 11:38 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/1993
JEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units Date of Analytical
Analysis Method
Solids, Totat 92.3 % 1170571993 2540 (4)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <0.10 ug/g 11/06/1953 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <0.08 vg/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <0.08 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.08 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PC8-1248 0.76 ug/sg 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.22 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <0.10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <0.10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
Page 4
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11710783 13:34 708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC.

©

CROU®,

Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.
NE ENVIRONMENTAL ]
al: -
® TESTING, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236892
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: CS-3 12-18’ Core Sample 3; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 11:41 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/1993
JEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Rasults Units Date of Analytical
Analysis Method
Solids, Total 88.1 % 11/05/1993 2540 (4)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <1.0 ug/g - 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <0.8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <0.8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <0.8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 21 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 2.2 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <1.0 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <1.0 ug/g "11/06/1993 8080 (1)
Page 5
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OCEAN

11/10/93  13:34 D708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC.
Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.
N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartiett , IL 60103
Tel: {708) 289-3100
® TEST|NG, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
AINALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236893
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: CS-4 0-6’ Core Sample 4; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 11:58 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/1993
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units Date of Analytical
Analysis Method
Solids, Total 85.0 % 1170571993 2540 (4)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <1.0 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <.8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 «.8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB- 1242 <«.8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB- 1248 3.2 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB- 1254 1.7 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB- 1260 <1.0 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <1.0 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
Page 6
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11/10/83 13:35 708 288 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP -+-- VERSAR INC.

OCEAN

CROUE,

Bartlett Division
NATION AL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.
N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
- Tel: (708) 289-3100
® T[:STING, INC Fax: (708) 288-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236894
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: CS-4 12-18’ Core Sample 4; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 . Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 12:04 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/1993
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units Date of Analytical
Analysis Method
Solids, Total 88.8 % 1170571993 2540 (4)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <10 ug/g 1170671993 BO8O (1)
pcB-1221 <8 vg/g 11706/1993  B0OBO (1)
pcB-1232 < ug/sg 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 84 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 31 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <10 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <10 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
Page 7
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11/10/93 13:35 708 289 7347

J e

OCEAN

..

GROUT

NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC.

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
@ TESTING, INC.

Bartlett Division
850 W. Bartlett Rd.
Bartlett , IL 60103

Tel: (708) 289-3100
Fax: {708) 289-5445

Mr. Doug Dahlburg
VERSAR CORP.

1520 Kensington Road
Suite 115

Oakbrook, IL 60521

Sample Description:

ANALYTICAL REPORT

11/10/1993
Sample No.
NET Job No.

: 236895

: 93.09708

CS-5 0-6’ Core Sample 5; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas

Date Taken: 10/28/1993

Time Taken: 12:20
Date Sample Picked Up:
JEPA Cert. No. 100221

Paremeter

Solids, Total

PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016
PCB-1221
PCB-1232
PCB-1242
PCB-1248
PCB-1254
PCB-1260
PCB- 1268

10/29/1993

Results Units
90.1 %
<10 ug/g
<¢ ug/g
<8 ug/g
<¢ ug/g
28 ug/g
5 J ug/g
<10 ug/g
<10 ug/g

Estimated concentration (value is below :he routine PaL).

Page 8

Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Received: 13:00

WDNR Cert.

Date of
Analysis

11/05/1993

1170671993
11/06/1993
11/06/1993
1170671993
1170671993
11/06/1993
1170671993
1170671993

No. 999447130

Analytical

Method

2540 (4)

8080 (1)
8080 (1)
8080 (1)
8080 (1)
8080 (1)
8080 (1)
8080 (1
8080 (1)

[doog



11/10/93 13:36 708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC.

OCEAN

..

CROUL

Bartlett Division
NATIO'\ AL : 850 W, Bartlett Rd.
| =l ENVIRONMENTAL s, ] Src
- Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTING, lNC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236896
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: CS-5 12-18’ Core Sample 5; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 12:21 Time Received: 13:00
. Date Sample Picked Up:- 10/29/1993- - - ~ - - — -~~~ oo o
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units Date of Analytical
Analysis Method
Solids, Total 9C.9 % 1170571993 2540 (4)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <C.10 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <(.08 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <( .08 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <(.08 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 1.3 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.5 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 < .10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <.10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
Page 9
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11/10/93 13:37 708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP -»-- VERSAR INC.

QCEA.

..

SROUY,

Bartiett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.
N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® 1'EEES1'IhJC3, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236897
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: CS-6 0-6" Core Sample 6; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 12:30 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/1993
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter R2asults Units Date of Analytical
Analysis Method .
solids, Total 91.4 % 1170571993 2540 (4)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <10 i ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <8 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 ‘ 91 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 74 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 . <10 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
Page 10
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11/10/93 13:37 708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC. igo12

Bartlett Divisi
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlgt RG.
NE I ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , i 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTlNG, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236898
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708

Sample Description: CS-6 12-18" Core Sample 6; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas

Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 12:35 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/1993
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Rasults Units Date of Analytical
Analysis Method

Solids, Total 90.1 % 1170571993 2540 (&)

PCB’S - B080 NONAQUEQUS

pPCB-1016 <10 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

PCB-1221 <8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)

PCB-1232 <8 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)

PCB-1242 <@ ug/g -11/706/1993 8080 (1)

PCB-1248 130 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)

PCB-1254 15 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

PC8-1260 <10 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

PCB-1268 <10 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)

OCEAN

‘@ Page 11
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11/10/93 13:38 708 289 7347

OCEAN

..

GROU®

NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC.
Bartlett Division
NAT'ONAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.,
NE I ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 283-3100
® TESTlNG, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
AWNALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236899
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: Cs-7 0-6" Core Sample 7; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 14:00 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/1993
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Fesults Units Date of Analytical
Analysis Method
Solids, Total 9.3 % 1170571993 2540 (4)
PCB’S - BO8O NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <€.10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <(.08 va/e 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <(.08 ua/9 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <(-,08 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 0.80 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 0.20 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 (1,10 ug/9 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <110 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
Page 12
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11/10/93 13:38 T708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC.

DCEAN

..

CROU®

Bartlett Division
NAT'ON AL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.
NE ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
- Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TESTIN G, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
AIWNALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236900
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: CS-7 12-18" Core Sample 7; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 14:05 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/1993
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units 7 Date of Analytical
Analysis Method
solids, Total 81.2 % 11/05/1993 2540 (4)
PCB’S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <C.10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1221 <C.08 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <C.08 ug/g 1170671993 8080 (1)
PCB-1242 <(.08 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 (.08 ug/g 11706/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 <(.10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (%)
PCB-1260 <«€.10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <(.10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
pPage 13
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11/10/93  13:39 708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC.
Bartlett Division
NATIOI\lAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.
[\ | =9l ENVIRONMENTAL a1 6010
Tel: (708) 289-3100
@ TESTING, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANWNALYTICAL REPORT
' Mr. Doug Dahlburg ' 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236901
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: Cs-8 0-6" Core Sample 8; Soil
l ' 1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 14:18 Time Received: 13:00
Date Sample Picked Up: 10/29/1993
IEPA Cert. No. 100221 WDNR Cert. No. 999447130
Parameter Results Units Date of Analyticat
Analysis Method
I Solids, Total 91.9 % 11/05/1993 2540 (4)
PCB'S - 8080 NONAQUEOUS
PCB-1016 <t.10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
l PCB-1221 (.08 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1232 <(.08 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
pPCB-1242 <(.08 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1248 0.17 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1254 <10 ug/9 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1260 <-.10 ug/9 11/06/1993 8080 (1)
PCB-1268 <(:.10 ug/g 11/06/1993 8080 (1)

Page 14
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11/10/93 13:39 708 289 7347 NET MIDWEST CORP --- VERSAR INC.

OCEAN

GROUY

Bartlett Division
NATIONAL 850 W. Bartlett Rd.
N E ENVIRONMENTAL Bartlett , IL 60103
Tel: (708) 289-3100
® TEST|NG, INC. Fax: (708) 289-5445
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Doug Dahlburg 11/10/1993
VERSAR CORP.
1520 Kensington Road Sample No. : 236902
Suite 115
Oakbrook, IL 60521 NET Job No.: 93.09708
Sample Description: CS-8 12-18" Core Sample 8; Soil
1871.002; VME Americas
Date Taken: 10/28/1993 Date Received: 10/29/1993
Time Taken: 14:20 Ti